B

' )
Decision No. 7430 %
BEFORE TFE RAITROAD COMMISSION . o
OF TES STATE OF CALITOBNIA | [/J «-
_ o | yﬁaéff>

A
‘ \
In the Natter of the Application o2
WESTERN STATES GAS AN EZIZCTRIC COM-
ZANY, & corporation, for an order Lpplication Xo. 6886
increasing ites eleotric rates in its
Stocxton Division. .

In the Matter of the Application o2

WESTERN STATES GAS AND ZLECTRIC COM-

2ANY, a corporation, Zor an order Avplication No. 5942
increasing 1ite gas and electric rates Pirat Supplemental
in its Stockton Divisdon. Application.

In the Matter of tie Investigation on )

the Commisaion's own motion into the )

resgonableness of rates of the WESTERN % Case No. 1664
)

STATES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for
sexvice of gas in the City of Stockton.

Chickering & Gregory, by Allez L. Chickering
ard Zvan X. Williame, and Nutter, Hancock
& Rutberford, by W. 3. Nutter, for Wees-
tern States Gas axnd Zleotric Company.

Staxley M. Arpdt, for intervenors.

Stewart & Louwttit, and Stanley ¥. Arndt, for
Yational Paper 2roducte Compaxny.

Chas. W. Slack and Zdgar T. 200X, by O. Z.
Pattereon, Lor Natomae Compsny 02 Cslifornia.

M. P.'Shaughneeay, 20r City 02 Stockton.

MARTIN, Commissioxzer:

Application No. 6886 18 a petition of Testerrn States

Gae snd Electric Company £or sr incresse of electric rates inm




its Stockﬁon Division. The reguest 13 based upoxr the conten~
tion thet 9imce the rates now in effect weore aunthorized, appli-~
cantts coets of operation have increassed op acconnt 0L in-
oroaged cost'oi power purchased and increases in taxes, and fur-
ther, that owing to decrease iz tThe amount of business supplied
by 41t applicantfe net returz will, uwnder present rates, be less
than found reasonabdle by the Commission.

Prior to & hearing being set in tiis application and

at the urgent requeet 02 the Stockton Chamber o2 Commerce that
the Company withdraw 1ts application, Wealtern States Gea and
Blectric Company th;u ite attorneya requested, neder date;oiv
June 25%h, 1921, that the TBTGer be withdraws apd dlsmiseed <
without prejudice. Or the eame day that the petition for with-'
drawal was received & petition of intervention wae £iled by
W. b:.Buckley and othere thrn their attorzey, Staniqyfﬁ. Arndt.
This petition denied in general the allegatione set Zorth im
the Company's applicatior and presented a counter-appliéation
requesting that the Commiseion deny the application of Weaterzn
States Gas and v‘.Lectri.c Compsny ana maxe &n inveatigavion and
determination of the electric rates and order such decreased
rateo a9 seem Juet, and that the rato? for gas oorvice,be_in-
voatigated and reduced rates be established. ﬁequést wag made
that pending such decisior Western States Gae and Zlectric Com-
paxny be required to. hold the sum 0% 6 cente per thomeand ombic
feet for 81l gae supplied baeod on meter readings taker on and
after July let 1921 subject to the order of the Comm;ssion.
In view of The petition for intervention and its later amend~
ment, Application No. 6886 02 Western States Gae and ZTlectrie
Company was not dismissed but eet for hearing.

First‘Supplementql Application No. 5942 L9 a petition

ot Weetern States Gae end Zlectric Company for autLOTity to;fe-




duce ite gas rates vy 5 cente per thousand and for the deter-
mination of a basis of variation ir the cost ot gae b&:which
ite ratee might be sutomatically modified with chazge iﬁ price ’
0f 01l without the necessity Z2oxr Lormal hearinge. Thie ro;
quest foxr ro&uction'in ratea waé based uwpon gezeral reduction
ir the coet of o4l ﬁo applicant. . -

" Case No. 1664 was instituted by the Commiseion on ite
own motion into the ressomablemess of the gas rates of Testern
States Gas apnd Zlectric Compeny in ite Stockton Division in
view 0f the reductior ir the price of 0il and the position ta-
ken by Western Stetes Gas and Zlectric Company relstive to The
interveﬁtion and oroes~complaint filed.

Application No. 6886 and Case No. 1664 were est for
hearing at Stookton on September 6th, and at the hearing sttor-
reyse éor Western States Gas and Electric Company agreed tiat
Pirst Supplemental Application Fo. 5942 might De conei@erdd in
compection with tiae other proceedings.

tearings were held 2t Stockton oz Septexber 5th:agd
7th and at Sen Francisco or September 13th, at which time evi-
donce wes iztroduced by Western Statee Ges and Zlectric Company
iz eupport of ite petitiorn aund by the Coﬁmiesion’a”bngineere
and certain exhibite were filed by the imtervemors. At the
hesring Western Statee Gae and Elec¢iric Coxpany agein offexred
to withdraw ite petition as urged by the Stockton Chmmber of
Cormexce contingent upon the diemiesal of the entire proceeding
{ncluding the counter proceeding im imterveztion.  This pro-
posal‘wae not sccepted by tkhe intervenora.

The tkree proceedinge were consolidated for hearing

by the Commiaeion4énd by agreement of éounsel 20r parties the




various.proceedings.wg;e'deémed ae aubmitted or Semtember 13th
foxr the purpose of an emergency and proliminery ordor dy the
Commiooion, with the wrdersteading that axy exhibité or TO~
ports sunbmitied by the Commission’s engineers on-8 check of-
the exhibite submitted by the Company be filed with tize vari-
oue parties asnd tre parties bave'the Tight to ask for further
hesring or submit. etatements or briefs relstive to such addi-
tiopal evidence.

. Report upon the electric opoerstiorns wae ubmitted by
Agoletant Chief Enginéer L. S. Ready to the warious parties un-
der date. of October l4th and the proceeding L9 xow aubmitted;u
in 90 far 89 it refers.to preliminary or emergency order snd
the matters- are ready for aeéision.

The present gae rates in effect in the Stockton Divi-

edon 0f the Westernm Stetes Gas azd Zlectric Company were eotab-

lizned by this Commission's Decision No. 8459 in Applicafion’v
No. 5942, daved December 201&, 1920. . In thié decision the
rates were based upon a price of oil of $2.30 per barrel f.0.b.
Stockton. Taxes were estizeted at the then existing rate.of-
taxation, and it was ioubd‘by'tbe Commiseion that the Company
wag entitled to a return of $168,060 per azxnum for in?eroe¢ and
depreciation on the baeis 0f tko year eunding- June.30th, 1921.
Since the time 0% the decleion there have occurred two reduc~
tione in tie price of oil, toteling Zor Weatern States Gas and
Electric Company 60 cents pexr barrel, making tae preeent price
$1.70 per barrel. There hae been additional cspital inveeted
in the proverty and the rate of taxation hse beexn inceresced.

Iz view_of these facts Wbstern.Statea Ges aﬁd Eiectricdcompany
applied Zor authorizatipﬁ for a reduction of 5 cente per thou~

gand cubic feet and the placing im effect of az sutomatic rate




which would very with the price of 04l.

Wesfe:m; States Gas and Zlectric Company’s estimste of
operating :evénues, and expengses for the Jyear end.ing Juze 30tk,
1_.92;?.' with s reduction ir rates of 5 conts per thousand cubic

geet below the present rates show an estimated moet return for

interest asd depreciation Zor that period of $161,923. Ex
h.‘!.bi‘bs were introduced. by the Commission's Assiztant Chiof Zn=
gineer L. S. Ready 8etting forth & reviged estimate o:E the op-
'ez-a't.’mg revem.es axd expenses for the samo poxriod, showing a.
net roverue ig eﬁ.stﬁ.ng rates were continued in effect of
$221,200 ba.éea. upon existing price of oil and other conditions,
" and, if the rate of retura keretofore. Zound reasonsble should
be continued exnd & reasonsbdle return allowed on sdditioms and
| betterments installed da.rﬁ.r.g the period, that & possible Te-
duction of 8.05 cem'.a per thousard cubic Leet cou.ld. be made at
the present« time. A compaxrison of the estimates submit'tod by
| Mr Ke.hn General M.e.n.agex o2 the Testern States Gas and lec~
tric Compan:r, and _mr. Reedy is set fortk in Table No. 1




TABIZE NO. T

VESTERY STATES GAS & ELECTRIC COVPANY

STOCKTON ~ GAS
COMPARISON OF AC'I'UaI. ATVD ES'I.‘IMATED

h¢ sNUZ AN NS

Letrual
Yeoar

Erding
_6/30/20

Actual L.S.Realy

Egg;; Company d.%;t. Eotimut;
Year Inding Year Ending

5)30/31 " 6/30/2z 6/20/22

Gas Qutput-~) oun.Zt.
Katursl
Artificisl

- Total ‘

Gag Ssles ~ X cm.ft.

011 - Bble.

Ga.e Revenue
(Gae Ssles)

O:porating E*.x:penaea
"+ Production
0Ll
. Qtker
Dietrivution
Commercial

Ganera.l and Miso . :

Taxes
Inouxraxnce
Total Zxporsee
Net for Depr.& Ret.
Reasonable Retuxn
based on Commis~ .
sion

Exceos

183,700

239 300
23,000
371, 658
49,474
£400, 311

$ 89,312
54,953
24,018
ll, 882'
32,785
29, 340
3,537

179,597

294,226

~I73. 558

413,529
58,894 -
$480,425 .

$124, 044
58,137

30,214

13,448
42,983
38,828

4,158

174,208
336, 655

510,563

4k, A4S

67,385
$525, 652*

'$116,538

67,676
35, 655
15,434
51,361
52,758
4,707

175,000
332,000

57000
444,450
6’7‘,290

$545,0004

$245,827
$154,484

s‘tima.‘tc"in Dec.8459

$311,812
$168,613

$168,000

$344,129
$179,523

. Avomge Rednction Poseible-Cents per 1000 cu.ft.
~ Modified by Miscellameouns

Revenue of $2500

*”

- 011 Price Vanablo-Cente per
1000 cu.2%t. per 10£ chango

in oil price

hed ”

1.49¢

”

* Pregent Rates 2educed 5¢
# Presert Rateo Contimued.




The nair difference between ':he two estirates is

that anfer the item of "revenue™ Mr. Kahn tas estimated rev-
exnue at = rate of 5 cents por tiousand. cubic feot Selow tbe
present rate, while that sv.'bmittoe,‘ by Xr. Ready 15 at the pre-
seat rate. Operating expenses submitted by Mr. Ready have
boen ostimated somewhat lower than those submitted by the Come
pany based njpozi 2 comparison of the Iincrease in prev;.eu.a op=~
erating expenses and 2lmo u.zﬁon the basis that wi‘b}i tre :ed.uc-
ing price of commodities the operating expenses ghonld not :Ln-
crea.ae at & greater rate than the :!.nereaae in busineee. J'.n N
& prelimizary order such as t...is azd in the a.beence of ve.":;y" _
conplete showﬁ.ng the eetima‘te oZ operating expenses :e'* a' o
given year should not 'be increased to a greater extent tb.a.n
increase iz dusinessz.

mhe guestion is raised regard.ing whether there should
be .’z.nclu.ded the itexn of miscelleneou.s ::evenue. covering pr:.-
marily nox=-operative revenne. in determin:.ne; the rate of :r:e-
torn whick the Company recoeives. The rate detemi:natione Lor
gas service of the Western States Gas and .,lecft:;ic COnpany-bavo
been based in the past upon a comparative rate of 'retp:m with
the pre~war period .aund it _sppesrs that in determining. this rate’
of return the item of miscellaneous revente was incluled, as
has also been inclu.ded. cortain operaﬁing expenses ‘perte.ining
thereto. Undexr eu.ch circu:nstancee I believe that :1.1: ie reason~
able to accept 1r. Ready's estimate of operating expensee and
reverune for the purpose 02X this prveceed.ing. Intervenors .-uéev
8 lesser return for both inteﬁ:eat and d.epz-ecie,tien than._eetimted
by lr. Realdy. From & ocarefnl gtudy of thoir reasons and the
evidence I 2ind mo justification for chenging that amourt.

The rates for gas service 0f the Testerz States Gas

and Electric Company are at the present time practically equal




0 the rates charged in similar communities where atraight

artificial sas'ié served. Tze rates in thcsé.communities
"have bceﬂ fixed based ox an oil.ﬁrice of $1.72 per varrel.
With tae redumesd ion herein ordered the rates in Stockton,‘
vased on 81.70 per baxrei'fox oll will Ye approximatelyvaﬂ
per 1000 cudic feet or 7% lower than are charged }n‘simiia:
cities vihere artificial gas alone is szerved. It 087 Ve reasone
ablevto asgume that under coaditions of artificial gas service
a rate averaging 7% highe* tuan zerein fixed would ve neccssary.
Vestern States. Gas and Zleewric Company supplies
about 60 per cent artificial gas aad 40 per cent natﬁial)gég
in its Stockton Divzaion.“ Anglyeis of tae operations.showé_:
that a change of 10 cents per barrel in the p:icé of 0il ree
sults in a change of‘approxiﬁ&*e’ 1+ cen4s per *houzaadicu-'
blc feet in the cost o? cas uupp;ied to consumers. Wesiern
States Ga;'and Electric Company aslks that o rate he fixed whicﬁ
will vary automatically with tze change in tze price of oil.x
Suck a type of rate or differential has been mede effective on |
other systexs and has resulied in the maintenance of measonable
Tates under Ilucvueting oll.prices. The Order Zerein will
inciude such a modification. I find <hat the gas rates,shpgld
be reduced & cents ver thousand cudvic feet and vhot an automatic
variation of 1% centsvpgr thousand cudbic feet for each 10 cents’
change in the price of oil should be made effective.
. The present rates for elec*ric se*v;ce in the Stock-
ton Diviszion of tze Vestern States Gas axd E’ect*ic Company ‘
fixed by this Commission's Decisﬁon Yo. 8459 in Applica--
No. 5942, effecsive Décezber 30,1920. In tke Deci—

Tixing the electric rates the Cormizeion based ke *etu.“




_upon an estimated average rate base L£or the year ending June
30th, 1921 o2 84,541,000 apd found that the Company was en~
titled to & met of $4756,805 for depreciation and.return based
upon that year's operatiqne. Applicant hss introduced here-
‘with eatimateafoi the operative capital.'Operating revenue and
- expense fLor the year ending December 3let, 1921, clsiming as a
rate base £or that year the sum of $5,072,950.97, thie imolud-
ingvinaréaaes in capital due o additions and bettermente dn¢
incresee In working caeh capital and materisle and gupplieb;
Appliéant bas estimated fhat ite nét earnings'would be $429,683
for. depzooiation and return Lor the same’ poriod Or 82 8VeTage
roturn of 8.47% including deprooiation, ‘or approximstely 6.22%
eznluaivo of that item. ~ Applicant’s estinmate i3 based uwpon
the -operations £or the calendar year 1921‘#5@ 1ot nponwodndi-
tiﬁna 88 they are at the present time or may occur im tﬁoiin—
ture and it s aspparent from the evidence herein that the op-
erating coets during the £irst halt of the year were in gen-.
eral greater than may be expected to oceur in the future. It,
tﬁeré:ore, appears that the estimate as‘eet up 1¢ not & core

rect measure of what Lunture rates should be.

Iz accordance with the understanding between the paxr-

ties, an :ﬁioetigation and check 0f the Compary’'s estimate was
nade by Agsfstant Chies Engiﬁeor . S. Ready for the COmmip-
eion and a répdrt submitted a® heretofore atated. In’thls re-
port Mr. Ready mede an estimate 0f the probab1§ rate ﬁaa?;,Op-
erating revenues sand oxpénsoa 20r 8 12 montha" period, uweing

. the property and dusiness lor tne year 19521 bu%?%%ggitions a9
they exist at the present time ixn determining the reasonable-
nese of exieting rates. mpie eatimste indicated that on'the




bagle o2 pieeent rates and present conditione the net earn~
ings for the period of 12 months would bve approximately ’
4506,873. The estimste made by Mr. Ready has been the sub-
Ject for the filing of briefs by Western States Gas and Eleo-
triec Compary and intexrverors. |

Table Ne¢, II set2 forth the zctual revenues szd ex-
pendse? for the yesr ending August Flet, 1921, th@ COméany'a
estimate for the year 1921 and Mr. Realdy's estimate for the
1921 basis: ”

TABIE X0. IX

REVENUE, OPERATING EXPENSZS & RETTRN

ZIECTRIC DEZPT. - STOCETON DIVISIOR

WESTERN STATES GAS AND EIECTRIC COLPANY
1921 Besis .

: Compaxny’™  L.S.Ready
Actusl 12 mosa. Estimate Estimate
end. 8/31/22 1921 1921 Basis

Rate Bage . 5,072,951 4,700,000
Groes Revenue $1,357,443.59 $1,414,229 $1,430,000

Operating Expense: . o :
Production _ !
Bydro 53,970.46 62,560 . 60,720
Steam 53,791.43 59,218 54,893
Purchaved Power 394,307.04 418,402 395,976
Credit emexrgy to 15,110.94* 15,960% . 15,960*
other Depta.

Total , 8285, 557.5% $O24, 220 7455, 625
Tragsxiesion 44,958.32 49,735 . 49,735
Diatridbution 84, 984.63 82,727 82,727

. Commeroial 32,785.78 35,155 . 36,155
General & Miscellaneous 120,548.99 138,531 115,000
Taxes 118,092.87 135,147 125,850
Insurance 19,287.45 19,031 19,031

Total Expense $907,616.03 $984’546', $923,127

Not Return for Interest
and Deprociation $449,827.56 £429,683 $506,873

Rate of Return for Depr. & : .
Return oz Rate Base Zotimated 8.45% 10.76%

* Deduct.

- 10 -




Testern States Gas acd Electric Compsny in its drief

pointed out 'th.a.'t iz determining s rolative rate dase Lor the ’
pefiod :Ln qnesfion kr. Ready hsd excluded  certain propor,ty
whicéh is operative. To the eztent that this is ao, m.ch item

" should be incressed. It appears that lr. Ready e:olnd.od cer=
tain hydro-electric properties amounting to 3125,426.42 whick
may be conaideréd oporative,. also that hiz sstimate of addfé
tione axd bet‘l‘:o*menta should be increasel $5,000. It wou.ld.
appear that for this decision the compa.rats.ve rate base ahou.ld
bo incz'easod. to 94.825 000.

Applica.n:b urgca that in estmting gross z-ovonuo
there should. be oxcludod from Xr. Ready's ostimsto ‘tho xn:.scel-
J_.a:noou.s nozx—o::orating revenus, which it eatima’tes at' = net- o:t

. §5,310. Altho in complete ivestigationsof rates, vhere all.
corrections :tor expense in comnection witha Macell.aneous
non-operating reverues are deducted, this item has ggne:ra.lly'
beer excluded, it sppesrs trhaet in the past in electric :a.to,"_
proceedings of this Company. the item of miscelleneous non-‘ "
operating revenue has been includeld in’ detemining the reaaoz:.-
sbleness of the electric rates and the comparativo z-ate of ‘
return allowed and it world appem:- consistent to rolj.ow thg.

. seme procedure herein. I £ind from a-congideration oF th‘gw
evidence that = zoa.so;mblé estinate of gross revenue oz tre 1921
basis is $1,425,000. It sppesrs that the basis of estimating
the cost of emergy on the present retes effective in determin-
ing the rea.sonabieness of tke present. rstes as used by Mz.-'.‘?.eady

sound.  EHowever, as suggested in lir. Road.y 8 :eport en
a.da.itional allowance should de mad.e for the cost of purchaaod.
enorgy to cover the increase due to cor:-oction in method of
billing by the Pacific Gas and Rlectric Company. 4 racompatati.on
oL the ::ates for delivery oi’ service at.Natomas and Slbockton
shows that an Increase should be made of $'I,250 to co'ver this

itenm, bringing the total ea'timated. cost of purcha.sed powor to Y

§403.235. 11




Considerable d.:.ﬂereﬁce eﬂét{s botween the Company's
and Mr. Ready's estimate of genmersl aud niscellaneons exponse,
one item beiné ti:.g smortization of the cost of damage suit
amounting to &2.0@0 per year, covering ono,-'bhird of the coat
to the Company o0f the damages and expenses therewith of o suit
covering an accident which occtrred about 1510, “Judgment on

which was rendered in 1920,  kr. Ready has sllowed approxe

imately $5,00C to cover & normal allowance for injuries axd -
dansges,while the Company's estimste included $12,000 for this

-

ten alono.

rrom a study o.f public. util:.ty commiaeion decisions
and court decig‘ilqns it appesrs that in general gllowance, is
ﬂa&é in opea‘atmg expenses for either the ‘:eaaon‘ablo i:mu.raﬁco‘
to cover puﬁ'blic,lﬁ.a‘bility or reasongble cost of carfyi.ng sach
insu:cance. an&. tha‘t allowance for excess damagos over 1naura.'b1e
!';a.mounts gkoald .ot dbe made. The amount in qu.e tion is :m
~exceee of inaura;nco cerzied. Applican"' at this time 13 carz'y
ing *public lia'oili't;y insurance and I must recommond. tha.‘b even
‘the e.mou.n* included. by Mr. 'Raa.dy e eliminsted.
| Applicant has estimpted a very material Ilacrease in
general expense between 1920 end 1921, the increase: :Ln per~
.centage being :ter .’m excess of either thoe percontaga increaso
"m business or, revenue., It is posai‘ble th.a't applica.n‘t'x gon—
.oral e::;pens& was below a reasonsble amount im 1920. Rowever,
. 'in an. emrgency :p::oceod.ing suckh as this 1t dooa not appoar
‘that & ma‘terially g:eater genersl expense should be: sllowed
W:!.'bhou.t 8 :Za.ll and. careful presenta‘t..ozz oL the ontire mat't;or
Justifying such grea.ter experse. This is especially tz-no wb.on
it is conzidered. -bha.t the peaik of prices hag passed and . tho ten-'
‘d.ency should 'be to & lesser rather tb.an a greater expenae '
‘There is also 'zb.e cuestion of the rea.sona'oleness of the EH. M.
Byllesdy charge of 2% per cent of the groge revenue for gener#l
anpervision.

-]l




Evidence does inﬂ.ica‘té certain ino:em;e's in gemeral . |
exponse whick have occurred dwe to enlarged b:tﬁ'.ces and ex~-
tended service which would justify 3omew’h.atlgr§a‘ber increase
'tb.a.n that estimated by Mr. Ready. I f£ind su allowance of
$115 000 to be a proper amount to be included. in d.o'bermining
in this procoeding tkhe roa.sona'oloneas of :r:a:tos. A‘

‘u'restern States Gas and Electric Compaxy has included
in the {tom of taxes, state taxes on the estimated 1921 'groés',
Tevenue, also Pederal incone tax,: cer‘ta:x.n non-operative tax, -
capital stock 'tax a.nd taxes paid on tax free securitios. ﬂ!ho |

goeneral method ..';ollowed vy tb.ia comission in estmti.ng
tms is to inclu.do taxes which become & lien on tke ;proport#
du:rins the period :Ln question. In this instance, howover, tho
yoa.r 1921 haa been used &8 & period. Lor maa.anring the roaaomilc-
‘neas of present ragtes. The detemina.tion of rates, however,
ac tb:l.s timeo is to cover rates for the zu.tu::e. Since ‘tho
--ratos were inc::oaaed. at the Lirst. o2 1921 oy approz:!mtely
10% and any ac'bion herein will cover ra.tes :for oo future, 11'.
:rollows tha.t the method used b7 MNr. Reaa.y in which the tax.
wasr estimated. upon the busineass for 1920 at existing rates, is
gound. A recheck of this estimate, however, éhowa that'tixis”’
estimme is slightly below the amount which would De. d.etormimd.
by this method. . The state income tax ehoald. 'bo increased to
'q,:t.oo.ooo.. Intervenora object to the includ.ing of Federal in~

come tax. The Comnission hes in s nuxber of instances mama




-ﬁ?pd.o:ca.l income'.tix a8 5 part of the cost of operation and.

eliminated it from conmsideration in the deterxmination of the
reasonsble return sllowadble to the Company.  For the pur-
pose of this procesding it is deemed proper to Zollow the
 saue praéticé and gomi&er the points raised by protestante _
‘in the medn ;prdcoo&ing. | I 2fnd s fair sllowance for taxes -
in this pz'ocoecu.ng to be 5127.550. |

:me following table seta forta 'the estima.tod. rate
- base, revonu.e ang, . exponse on the basis of the yeax 192L :fou.nd._.
to be roaaona'ble from the evidence herein. On. thig" ba.sia- o
the COmpa.ny'a Tates would give a net returs of 10.2% Lor
interest aud deprecistion. In Decision No. 8459 1t was 'cgz;i--
‘sidered trat a ;éé't_‘«dm of 10.5% Zor interest and a.o;preciat:;oﬁ"
should be coxi.sid.ered. :.'ea.aona.ble. On this bé.sis the total
net return shou.ld. ‘ve $506, 625, or $1:5.502 more than the above
- eatimate. mg is appro:d.ma'tely 1.0" 4 the gxoss revenne .
In view of the above and the fact that Testern States-Gas
and Electric Compaxy twice 'requ.estea.ltimt the applicat@n )
ve dismissed I must conclode that no emergency extets Jnstity-.
ing eny increase 1n electric rates st this time. |




TABLZ NO. IIIX

REVENTE, OPERATING ZYPENSES & RETURN

RIECTRIC DEPT. ~ STOCEKTON DIVISION

WESTERN STATES CAS AND ZIECTRIC COMPANY
1921 Basis

38‘50 B&SB -ao-oo--o.-a---‘-t-.o-}.------oo ?’4’825.000
G-I'OBS Revenue oc-.---;.-...--.-o..--o-coa-.. $1,425,000

erating Expense: ‘
OP?I‘O&'QC'C.’LOR - WG.?.‘O CR N A WA I R I N ) $ 60 720
‘ ! Steam LN W W I N W NN N NN 54 893
gnrchaaed Dower .%i.....‘."‘ 42? gggm
rodit energy to other Depte. -

I Total S 502,879 .
Tranems’ion LI O I B O B R I N Y N NN N g 49.735
matl'ibutiOﬂ -..--.t-oo-.o.-o--&lcoortnoo 82‘727 o
Commoerciasl P R P 35,155
Genersl & Eiacellaneoue sssscsscssnasnscas 115,000

' TB.IOO ‘ ..O....--........‘--.-..... K 127.350
Insmce : I.-.-....-.........C..-.... 19’,031

TOt&l EIPOZ‘JSQ‘ sesescowsssdssee - 951,877

Noet Return for Interest & Deprecistion

Rate of Return for Depr. & Return
on Rate Base Zatimated

Return at 10.5% previously allowed

I recomnend the f£ollowing form of QOrder:

Western States Gae and Zlectric Company having applied,
in Application No. 6886, for an increase im electric rates, &




petition of imtervention by Mr. ¥. D. Buckley et al baving

been 2iled therein requesting a reduction in gas azdhéleétria
rates, Western States Gas and Tlectric dompany having applied
ior'authorify t0 reduce ite gas rates 5 cents por thonesnd 0R-
bic feet and for the fixing of & varisble gas rates, Piret Sup-
Plemental Application No. 5942, and the COmﬁiaaion havipg in-
5titnxed a proceading on 1its own motion, Cae; No. 1664; Lor

the dotérmination of reasonable gas rates of Weatern States Gas
and Electric Company, hearinge haviﬁg been held and the proceed-
ings esubmitted in 20 far as they refer to immodiate or omorgonoy
modi:ioation of rates and now ready *or decision.

The Rallroad Commieeionm hereby 2inde 22 & fact that
no emergency exists Justifying az increase or decrease ihyplec-
tric rates at thie time oﬁ flestorn States Ga9s and Zlectric Com-
pany o eystem in its Stockton Divieion, and aleo £finde 88 a
fact that the ratee for gas service by Western °tatea Gaa and
Zlectric Company iz its Stockton Division shoula nnder present
conditione, be reduced by 8 cente per thonaand onbic feot be-
low tze proaent ratea.

Basing its Oxler on the foregoing tindinge ot fact and
the other findings of fact coxtained in the Opinion waich pre-
cedes this Order,

'IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that petition of Weatern States
Gae and ElectrioICOmpany tér ap ipcrease in eiqctiic rates, Ap-
plication Ne. 6886. ir 8o fLar se 1t refers to emergency actiozn,
ie bereby denied.

. I7 IS ESREBY FURTEER ORDERED:

1. Thﬁt Weetern States Gas amd Zlectric Company re-
duce its presenﬁ rates pexr thousaznd cubic ieot Lor g8a service
in ite Stockton Divielon dy the amount of 8 cente per thoueand

eubic feet effective for sll meter readinge takén oﬁ and after




December 30th, 1521, and that ‘gaid rates shall be further

modified to inclule the following clause: |
"Zhe a‘bove rates are subject to increase or
decroasse on the basis of 1 cents per thou-
sand cubic foot Lor each lO cents Iincrease
or decrease respectively iz the cost of oil
above or below the price of $1.70 per barrel
at Stockton upon approval of the Rallroad
Conmission of the State of Cealifornia. Change
t0 be to the nearest one cent.v
2. In case of & reduction in fhe price of'oil Veg-
torn States Gas ‘and Electric Compary shell file within ten (10)
&ays thereafter an afﬁd.avit getting forth the new prico of
oil, and shall thereafter, upon supplemental order o:'._,‘ the Com-
migsion inm this proceeding, charge the reduced rates as deter-
nined herein.
3. Should at any time sn increase iz the price of oil
o¢ceur, Wostem States Gag and Electric Company may. after ﬁling

affidavit o"' such increaao and receiving & supplemental order

- from this Commission so authorizing, ¢harge the increa.sod. rates

' a8 determined herein.

4. Western States Gas and Electric COmpan,y sha.ll
within tem (10) days of the date of this order, £ile with the
Coxmission the reviaed. sc:!:wdu.loa of rates as herein ordered.
| 5. PFirst supplemental applica.tion Ko. 5942 :t.a heroby
e.ismisspd..
| | The :foregoing OPinion sxnd Order are herebdby ap:provod .
and. ordered ﬁ.lea a3 the 0pinion and Qrder oX the Radlroad COm-
_mission of the State of California. ﬂ

Dated ct San Prancisco, California, this [ d.a.:r
o2 j[mﬁu_ 1921.




